## RESOLUTION NO. 1977 - 215

AUTHORIZING THE EXTENSION OF THE GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY FOR OHIO ELDERLY BUS FARE ASSISTANCE.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1975-17 adopted July 29, 1975 authorized a grant contract between the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and the Ohio Department of Transportation for Elderly Bus Fare Assistance; and

WHEREAS, the grant contract with the Ohio Department of Transportation was extended by Resolution No. 1976-331 adopted October 26, 1976; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Transportation has offered to extend the Ohio Elderly Bus Fare Assistance Grant Contract until December 31, 1977;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the President of the Board of Trustees be and he is hereby authorized to execute the Extension of Contract No. EBF-12-01 with the Ohio Department of Transportation, said extension being until December 31, 1977.

Section 2. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority be and it is hereby authorized to receive \$298,457.00 pursuant to the extension agreement.

Section 3. That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: July 12, , 1977

) cer 2

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_Allein C. Fehnen